Presiding:

Attendance:

Report by the
President:

Report by the
Administrative
Committee:

HUNTER COLLEGE Page 2361
City University of New York
OFFICE OF THE HUNTER COLLEGE SENATE

MINUTES

Meeting of the Hunter College Senate
28 April 1993

The 293rd meeting of the Hunter College Senate was convened at 4:25 PM in
Room W714. ’
Kenneth S. Sherrill, Chair

The elected members of the Senate, with the exception of those listed in Appen-
dix L.

There was no report.

Approved Curriculum Changes

The following curriculum changes, as listed in the Report dated 28 April 1993,
had been approved as per Senate resolution, and were submitted for the Senate's
information: Items GR-364 (Special Education), UR-857 (Music), US-837 (School
of Nursing), US-840 (Energy Policy Studies), US-839 (Economics).

Continuation of UARC Report re: CR/NC Grading System

The motion on the floor was the following motion to amend the first sentence
of the second to the last paragraph on the left of page 2 of the Report:

"The Credit/No Credit system may be elected by students up until the time,
within College regulations, that the student completes all course work/
exams,'

Voting by hand produced the following results: 28 in favor and 6 opposed.
A recount was ordered.

The motion was approved by hand vote with 36 in favor, 9 opposed, and 8 absten-
tions.

Professor Gilpatrick moved that the report be amended by adding the following
sentence to the second to the last paragraph on the left of page 2 of the Report,
which would then read:

"...a form obtained from the Registrar's Office. The form is a contract
between the student and the instructor. It includes the option that the stu-~
dent may specify the lowest letter grade that would be acceptable to the

student before a credit/no credit decision is made, and instructs the teacher
to calculate the student's letter grade and enter that grade or a credit/no

credit grade based on the student's specification." When departmental poli-
cies allow... :

After discussion the question was called and carried

Voting by hand produced the following results: 30 in favor, 22 opposed, 4 absten-
tions.

A recount was ordered.

The required number of 33 votes not having been achieved, the motion carried
over to the next meeting.

Professor Bennick moved that the report be amended by deleting the following
sentence from the second to the last paragraph on the left of page 2 of the
Report:

"Students requesting grading according to this system must satisfy whatever
attendance requirement has been set by the instructor, complete all assign-
ments, and take the final examination; otherwise, the grades of WU and INC
shall apply.”

O N0 00~

e

12
13
14

15
16
17

18
19

20
21

22
23
24

25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32

33
34

35

36
37

38
39
40

41
42
43
44



Minutes Page 2362
Meeting of the Hunter College Senate
28 April 1993

After discussion, Dr. Rothschild moved that Professor Bennick's amendment be
amended as follows:

"that the first part of the sentence be retained, and that only the phrase
'otherwise, the grades of WU and INC shall apply’ be deleted."

After discussion the question on Dr. Rothschild's amendment was called and car-
ried.

The motion carried by hand vote with 35 in favor, 9 opposed, and 10 abstentions,

The question on Professor Bennick's amendment, as amended, was called and car-
ried.

The amendment, as amended, was approved by hand vote with 38 in favor, 5 op-
posed, and 6 abstentions, and became part of the main motion on the floor.

The remainder of the report carried over to the next meeting.

UARC Report re: Clarification of Catalogue Wording

Professor Sherrill presented the Undergraduate Academic Requirements Com-
mittee Report dated 28 April 1993 as submitted. The motion on the floor was
the motion that the sentences on pages 9 and 25--listed below— of the current
Undergraduate catalogue be replaced with the following new wording:

"Baccalaureate, master's, or doctoral degree holders (from a college or uni-
versity accredited by a regional U.S. accrediting association) and senior citi-
zens are exempt from testing."”

Page 9 (current wording): "Baccalaureate degree holders from regionally accredi-
ted U.S. institutions and senior citizens are exempt from testing, provided proof
is submitted along with their application.”

Page 25 (current wording): "Students holding a baccalaureate degree from a col-
lege or university accredited by a regional accrediting association and senior ci-
tizens with non-degree status do not have to take the proficiency examinations."

After discussion, Professor Clarkson moved that the motion be recommitted.
The motion to recommit was defeated by hand vote.
After discussion, Dean Kalb moved that the motion be amended by:
(a) changing the sentence on page 9 to read: "Baccalaureate, master's, or
doctoral degree holders (from a college or university accredited by a

regional U.S. accrediting association) and senior citizens are exempt
from testing, provided proof is submitted along with their application.”

(b) changing the sentence on page 25 to read: " Baccalaureate,
master's, or doctoral degree holders (from a college or university
accredited by a regional U.S. accrediting association) and senior
citizens with non-degree status do not have to take proficiency
examinations.

After discussion the question on Mr. Kalb's motion to amend was called and car-
ried.

The motion was approved by hand vote.
The meeting was adjourned at 5:30 PM.
Respectfully yubmitted,
74,/@@@///@%4/

Khursheed Navder, 7T
Secretary

45
46

47
48

49
50

51

52

53

56
57

58

59
60
61
62
63

64
65
66

67
68
69

70
71
72

73
74
75
76
77

78
79

80
81
82
83
84

85
86

87

88



Minutes

Meeting of the Hunter College Senate

April 28, 1993

APPENDIX I

The following members were noted as absent from the meeting:

FACULTY:
Academic Skills:

Anthropology:

Art:

Biology:

Black/P.R. Studies:

Chemistry:

Classics:

Communications:

Computer Science:

Curriculum & Teaching:

Economics:

Educ. Foundations:

English:

Geology & Geography:

German:
Health & Physical Educ:
Health Sciences:

History:

Library:

Mathematics:

Music:

Philosophy:

Psychology:

Romance Languages:

Janice Montague

William Parry
Thomas McGovern

Joel Carrera

Ulka Bates

Andrea Blum

Ed Balboni

Pedro Lopez-Adorno "E"

Charles Hecht

Elizabeth Beaujour "E"
Tamara Green

Tami Gold

Jay Roman
Serafina Bathrick
Fulton Ross

Virginia Teller

Tony Picciano
Alene Smith

Howard Chernick
Avi Liveson "E"
Terence Agbeyegbe

Caroline Adkins

Sybil Brinberg
Karen Greenberg

Richard Liebling
Sara MclLafferty

Eckhard Kuhn-0sius “E"
Mary Lefkarites "E"

Ida Susser

Barbara Welter "E"
Dolores Greenberg “"E"
Marta Petrusewicz "E"
Bernadette McCauley "E"

Steve Kowalik

Barry Cherkas
Barbara Barone

Jana Feinman
Barbara Hampton
Paul Mueller "E"
Sue Weinberg

Peter Moller "E"

Diana Conchado "E"
Marithelma Costa

Social Work:

Sociology:

Special Education:

Theatre & Film:

Urban Affairs:

Dean Evelynn Gioiella "E"
Dean Carlos Hortas

Dean Erwin Fleissner

Dean Judith Friedlander
Provost Laura Strumingher

STUDENTS:

David Asencio
Kristine Mancenido
Scott Lessard "E"
Sandra Goodrich
Rita Sabini

Ari Spett

John Pastor
Antonio Lopez
Stacey Bell

Todd Smith

Dionne Monsanto "E"
Josiah Klebaner
Robin Hardy
Sigrid Cotto
Armin Patel
Victoria Kern
Timothy Lee "E"
Melissa Uber
Jessica Indri
Caroline Paddock
Henry Sirotin
Kathleen Geier
Richard Baldwin '
Paul Mittelman
Simon Kamara
Rebecca Perez
Dierdre Foudy
Edilberto Soriano
John Geida "E"
Yor-el Francis
Tara Moloney
James Painter
Erica Petersen
Arlene King

Page 2363

Joann Ivry

Jayne Silberman "E"

Malka Sternberg
Charles Green "E"

Marsha Lupi
Marsha Smith-Lewis

Ellen Sumter

Stanley Moses



