HUNTER COLLEGE City University of New York OFFICE OF THE HUNTER COLLEGE SENATE

MINUTES

Meeting of the Hunter College Senate 28 April 1993

	The 293rd meeting of the Hunter College Senate was convened at 4:25 PM in Room W714.	1 2
Presiding:	Kenneth S. Sherrill, Chair	3
Attendance:	The elected members of the Senate, with the exception of those listed in Appendix I.	4
Report by the President:	There was no report.	6
Report by the Administrative Committee:	Approved Curriculum Changes The following curriculum changes, as listed in the Report dated 28 April 1993, had been approved as per Senate resolution, and were submitted for the Senate's information: Items GR-364 (Special Education), UR-857 (Music), US-837 (School of Nursing), US-840 (Energy Policy Studies), US-839 (Economics).	7 8 9 10 11
	Continuation of UARC Report re: CR/NC Grading System The motion on the floor was the following motion to amend the first sentence of the second to the last paragraph on the left of page 2 of the Report:	12 13 14
	"The Credit/No Credit system may be elected by students up until the time, within College regulations, that the student completes all course work/exams.'	15 16 17
	Voting by hand produced the following results: 28 in favor and 6 opposed.	18
	A recount was ordered.	19
	The motion was approved by hand vote with 36 in favor, 9 opposed, and 8 abstentions.	20 21
	Professor Gilpatrick moved that the report be amended by adding the following sentence to the second to the last paragraph on the left of page 2 of the Report, which would then read:	27 23 24
	"a form obtained from the Registrar's Office. The form is a contract between the student and the instructor. It includes the option that the student may specify the lowest letter grade that would be acceptable to the student before a credit/no credit decision is made, and instructs the teacher to calculate the student's letter grade and enter that grade or a credit/no credit grade based on the student's specification." When departmental policies allow	25 26 27 28 29 30 31
	After discussion the question was called and carried	37
	Voting by hand produced the following results: 30 in favor, 22 opposed, 4 abstentions.	33 34
	A recount was ordered.	3
	The required number of 33 votes not having been achieved, the motion carried over to the next meeting.	3 <i>(</i> 3 <i>′</i>
	Professor Bennick moved that the report be amended by deleting the following sentence from the second to the last paragraph on the left of page 2 of the Report:	38 39 40
	"Students requesting grading according to this system must satisfy whatever attendance requirement has been set by the instructor, complete all assignments, and take the final examination; otherwise, the grades of WU and INC shall apply."	4: 4: 4:

After discussion, Dr. Rothschild moved that Professor Bennick's amendment be amended as follows:		
"that the first part of the sentence be retained, and that only the phrase 'otherwise, the grades of WU and INC shall apply' be deleted."	47 48	
After discussion the question on Dr. Rothschild's amendment was called and carried.		
The motion carried by hand vote with 35 in favor, 9 opposed, and 10 abstentions.	51	
The question on Professor Bennick's amendment, as amended, was called and carried.	52 53	
The amendment, as amended, was approved by hand vote with 38 in favor, 5 opposed, and 6 abstentions, and became part of the main motion on the floor.	56 57	
The remainder of the report carried over to the next meeting.	58	
UARC Report re: Clarification of Catalogue Wording	59	
Professor Sherrill presented the Undergraduate Academic Requirements Com-	60	
mittee Report dated 28 April 1993 as submitted. The motion on the floor was	61 62	
the motion that the sentences on pages 9 and 25—listed below— of the current		
Undergraduate catalogue be replaced with the following new wording:	63	
"Baccalaureate, master's, or doctoral degree holders (from a college or uni-	64	
versity accredited by a regional U.S. accrediting association) and senior citi-		
zens are exempt from testing."	65 66	
Page 9 (current wording): "Baccalaureate degree holders from regionally accredi-	67 68	
ted U.S. institutions and senior citizens are exempt from testing, provided proof		
is submitted along with their application."	69	
Page 25 (current wording): "Students holding a baccalaureate degree from a col-	70	
lege or university accredited by a regional accrediting association and senior ci-	71	
tizens with non-degree status do not have to take the proficiency examinations."	72	
After discussion, Professor Clarkson moved that the motion be recommitted.	73	
The motion to recommit was defeated by hand vote.		
After discussion, Dean Kalb moved that the motion be amended by:	75	
(a) sharping the contains on page () to woods "Reggeleuweste mostor's or	76	
(a) changing the sentence on page 9 to read: "Baccalaureate, master's, or doctoral degree holders (from a college or university accredited by a	76 77	
regional U.S. accrediting association) and senior citizens are exempt	78	
from testing, provided proof is submitted along with their application."	79	
(b) changing the sentence on page 25 to read: Baccalaureate,	80	
master's, or doctoral degree holders (from a college or university	81	
accredited by a regional U.S. accrediting association) and senior	82	
citizens with non-degree status do not have to take proficiency examinations.	83 84	
	85	
After discussion the question on Mr. Kalb's motion to amend was called and carried.		
The motion was approved by hand vote.	87	
The meeting was adjourned at 5:30 PM.	88	

Respectfully yubmitted,

m-

Khursheed Navder,

Secretary

April 28, 1993

APPENDIX I

The following members were noted as absent from the meeting:

FACULTY:

Academic Skills:

Janice Montague

Social Work:

Sociology:

Joann Ivry

Anthropology:

William Parry

Malka Sternberg

Jayne Silberman "E"

Thomas McGovern

Charles Green "E"

Art:

Joel Carrera Ulka Bates Andrea Blum

Special Education: Marsha Lupi

Marsha Smith-Lewis

Biology:

Ed Balboni

Theatre & Film:

Black/P.R. Studies:

Pedro Lopez-Adorno "E"

Ellen Sumter

Chemistry:

Charles Hecht

Urban Affairs:

Stanley Moses

Classics:

Tamara Green

Elizabeth Beaujour "E"

Communications:

Tami Gold Jay Roman

Serafina Bathrick

Fulton Ross

Dean Carlos Hortas Dean Erwin Fleissner Dean Judith Friedlander Provost Laura Strumingher

Dean Evelynn Gioiella "E"

Computer Science:

Virginia Teller

Curriculum & Teaching:

Tony Picciano Alene Smith

Economics:

Howard Chernick Avi Liveson "E" Terence Agbeyegbe

Educ. Foundations:

Caroline Adkins

English:

Sybil Brinberg Karen Greenberg

Geology & Geography:

Richard Liebling Sara McLafferty

German:

Eckhard Kuhn-Osius "E"

Health & Physical Educ:

Mary Lefkarites "E"

Health Sciences:

Ida Susser

History:

Barbara Welter "E" Dolores Greenberg "E" Marta Petrusewicz "E" Bernadette McCauley "E"

Library:

Steve Kowalik

Mathematics:

Barry Cherkas Barbara Barone

Music:

Jana Feinman Barbara Hampton Paul Mueller "E"

Philosophy:

Sue Weinberg

Psychology:

Peter Moller "E"

Romance Languages:

Diana Conchado "E" Marithelma Costa

STUDENTS:

David Asencio Kristine Mancenido Scott Lessard "E" Sandra Goodrich Rita Sabini Ari Spett John Pastor Antonio Lopez Stacey Bell Todd Smith

Dionne Monsanto "E" Josiah Klebaner Robin Hardy Sigrid Cotto Armin Patel Victoria Kern Timothy Lee "E" Melissa Uber Jessica Indri Caroline Paddock Henry Sirotin Kathleen Geier Richard Baldwin Paul Mittelman Simon Kamara Rebecca Perez Dierdre Foudy Edilberto Soriano John Geida "E" Yor-el Francis Tara Moloney

James Painter Erica Petersen

Arlene King